# BY NEAL BY KIDNIS

## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

870



**SUBMITTAL DATE:** 

June 18, 2013

**SUBJECT:** Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement between Blood Bank of San Bernardino / Riverside Counties d/b/a LIFESTREAM and Riverside County Regional Medical Center (RCRMC)

#### **RECOMMENDED MOTION:** Move that the Board of Supervisors:

FROM: Riverside County Regional Medical Center

- 1) Ratify and authorize the Chairman to execute the Amendment between Riverside County Regional Medical Center and Lifestream to add an additional \$306,799 for FY 2012/2013, not to exceed the three year aggregate amount of \$7,121,299, effective June 1, 2013; and
- 2) Authorize the Purchasing Agent, in accordance with Ordinance No. 459, to sign amendments that do not change the substantive terms of the agreement, including amendments to the compensation provision that do not exceed ten percent of the CPI rate.

(Continued on page two)

		Donglas	D. Bag	ley	
		Douglas D Bag	ley, Hospital Dir	ector	
FINANCIAL DATA	Current F.Y. Total Cost: Current F.Y. Net County Cost: Annual Net County Cost:	\$ 2,348,918 \$ 0 \$ 0	In Current Year Budget Adjustr For Fiscal Year	ment:	Yes No 12/2013
SOURCE OF F	UNDS: 100% - Hospital Ente		<u></u>	Positions To Be Deleted Per A-30	
C.E.O. RECOM	MENDATION:	APPROVE BY: Ullua	Courreyer	Requires 4/5 Vote	<u>  L</u>
County Execut	ive Office Signature	<b>Debra</b> Cou	rnoyer ()		

#### MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Benoit, seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

June 18, 2013

XC:

RCRMC, Purchasing

THE THE HE SHE WAS

Kecia Harper-Ihem Clerk of the Board,

ву: Х. (Д.) (Д.) /

3-52

Dep't Recomm.: Per Exec. Ofc.:

Policy

X

Policy

図

Consent

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 08/31/10; 3.70

District: ALL

Agenda Number:

### BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2

#### **SUBJECT:**

Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement between Blood Bank of San Bernardino / Riverside Counties d/b/a LIFESTREAM and Riverside County Regional Medical Center (RCRMC)

#### **BACKGROUND:**

Riverside County Regional Medical Center (RCRMC) has contracted with Blood Bank of San Bernardino/Riverside Counties to provide blood product & blood-related services since 1991. LifeStream provides blood, blood products and reference lab services in support of the RCRMC Pre-Transfusion services. This service is required in support of patients requiring transfusion of blood and blood products for trauma, surgery, emergency and other medical necessities.

On August 31, 2010; agenda item 3.70, the Board of Supervisors approved the multi-year professional services agreement(s), without securing competitive bids, in accordance with Ordinance 459.4, ending June 30, 2013 for blood product and services not to exceed \$6,814,500 for a term of three consecutive years. RCRMC anticipated spending approximately \$2,271,500 per year for this service.

Due to increased utilization of blood products in support for patient care, additional funds in the amount of \$306,799 is requested to ensure RCRMC is able to accommodate services through June 30, 2013.

#### **FISCAL FUNDING:**

These services are based solely on Hospital Enterprise Funds (100%).

#### **REVIEW/APPROVAL:**

County Counsel
County Purchasing

DB:ns

# FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH

## BLOOD BANK OF SAN BERNARDINO AND RIVERSIDE COUNTIES d/b/a LIFESTREAM

(Blood Product and Services)

That certain Agreement between County of Riverside ("COUNTY") and Blood Bank of San Bernardino and Riverside Counties d/b/a LIFESTREAM, (CONTRACTOR"), initially executed by the County Board of Supervisors August 31, 2010; Agenda Item No. 3.70, is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. On page 3 of 52, Section 4.0 Compensation, amend to include the following:
  - "4.2.1 Add an additional three hundred six thousand seven hundred ninety nine dollars (\$306,799) to the maximum contract amount through June 30, 2013."
- 2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement are to remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment.

<u>CONTRACTOR</u>	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
Blood Bank of San Bernardino and	
Riverside Counties d/b/a LIFESTREAM	
By: Juderufflyelody	By: plum Benoit
Frederick B. Axelrod, M.D., MBA	JOHN J. BENOIT
Type or Print Name	Type or Print Name
President/CEO/Medical Director	Chairman
Type or Print Title	Type or Print Title
Date: 05 24 2013	Date: JUN 1 8 2013
	FORMAPPROVED COUNTY COUNSELL (7)
	NEAL R. KIPNIS DATE